Sanitation (DWS), in the ordinary course of business. These transactions were at arm’s length.

Executive and non-executive members are the members of the board and its sub-committees and management of
AmatolaWater Board delegated to run the entity on a day to day basis. The list of key management personnel is
disclosed in note 18.

Related party balances

Statement of financial position
DWS receivable 34,133 48,587
DWS payable (230,014) (234,214)
DWS provision for water research levy and interest (50,130) (34,213)

Statement of financial performance
Dam management fees paid by DWS to Amatola Water Board 16,154 14,384
Project revenue - DWS 7,144 9,723
Raw water purchases (97,113) (95,109)
Interest in outstanding debt - DWS (15,917) (14,560)
Water research levy (3,062) (3,037)

(92,794) (88,599)

212 AMATOLA WATER INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

2022 2021
R '000 R '000

28. Prior period errors

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance
and cash flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Statement of financial position

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error Restated

Property plant and equipment 8 1,866,837 (44,517) 1,822,320
Intangible assets 9 3,322 (94) 3,228
Receivables from exchange transactions 4 252,273 (8,389) 243,884
Inventories 3 3,205 1,330 4,535
Statutory receivable 6 32,377 1,174 33,551
Payables from exchange transactions 10 (496,407) (1,582) (497,993)
Accumulated surplus (1,804,026) 52,084 (1,751,942)

(142,419) (142,417)

Statement of financial performance

2021

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error Restated

Cost of sales 13 (371,983) 590 (371,393)
Depreciation and amortisation (1,651) 1,135 (516)
Repairs and maintenance 22 (14,465) (278) (14,743)
General expenses (48,328) (1,529) (49,857)

Surplus for the year (436,427) (82) (436,509)

Errors

The following prior period errors adjustments occurred:

Property plant and equipment

The entity embarked on an exercise to rectify the prior year audit findings. During the exercise items of property
plant and equipment were identified on the floor which were not included in the fixed asset register. These items
were capitalised. Some items of property plant and equipment not owned or controlled by the entity were incorrectly
capitalised in the prior year. The assets were removed from the assets register.  In addition to the aforementioned
errors location and extent assumptions used in determining the deemed costs was incorrect and was corrected in